
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

SAGE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appellate
Case Nos.:
2020-02671
2020-03659

– against –

MICHAEL LISS, as Executor of the Estate of Robert Liss,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

RAIMONDI LAW, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
552 Broadway
Massapequa, New York 11758
(516) 308-4462
craimondi@raimondi-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I	
THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES IN DIRECT ACTIONS BETWEEN PARTNERS.....	2
POINT II	
THE MOTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING BAD FAITH ON THE PART OF LISS, WITHOUT WHICH THERE CAN BE NO LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 13.02	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>839 Cliffside Ave. LLC v. Deutsche Bank Ntl. Trust Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5372804 (E.D.N.Y. September 26, 2016).....	8
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Perez</i> , 157 A.D.2d 521, 549 N.Y.S.2d 713 (1st Dep’t 1990)	8
<i>Breed, Abbott & Morgan v. Hulko</i> , 139 A.D.2d 71 (1st Dep’t 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 686 (1989)	2, 3
<i>Broadhurst Investments, L.P. v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1154 (PKC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117590, 2009 WL 4906096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009).....	4
<i>Crossroads ABL LLC v. Canaras Cap. Mgt., LLC</i> , 105 A.D.3d 645 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	5
<i>Crown Wisteria, Inc. v. Cibani</i> , 178 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	5
<i>Di Pace v. Figueroa</i> , 223 A.D.2d 949, 637 N.Y.S.2d 222 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	10
<i>Diarrassouba v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. Inc.</i> , 2014 NY Slip Op. 08749, 123 A.D.3d 525, 999 N.Y.S.2d 33 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	7
<i>Ewen v. Thompson-Starrett Co.</i> , 208 N.Y. 245, 101 N.E. 894 (1913)	6
<i>Garofano Const. Co. v. New York</i> , 180 Misc. 539 (AT 1st Dep’t 1943), <i>aff’d</i> 266 A.D. 960 (1st Dep’t 1943).....	6, 7
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. High River Ltd. Partnership</i> , 906 N.Y.S.2d 205, 76 A.D.3d 203 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	4
<i>Hooper Assoc. v. AGS Computers</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 487, 548 N.E.2d 903, 549 N.Y.S.2d 365 (1989).....	2, 3, 5

Meak v. Properties Pursuit, Inc.,
186 A.D.3d 701 (2d Dep’t 2020) 8

Nigri v. Liberty Apparel Co., Inc.,
76 A.D.3d 842 (1st Dep’t 2010)..... 3, 4

Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollander,
337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 4
